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Nationalisation of Rural Banks

 *25.    SHRIMATI JAMANA DEVI BARUPALf:
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether rural bank employees have asked the Central

Government to nationalize rural banks with a view to effectively increasing rural credit in villages and to save farmers from the debt trap;

(b) whether rural banks were promoted with an aim to support small and marginal farmers and artisans in villages and were made to extend credit to affluent customers under the supervision of commercial banks;

(c) if so, whether Government have considered their suggestions;

and

(d) if so, what steps are being taken to improve rural banking in the country?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM): (a) to

(d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Employees Associations/Unions of Regional Rural Banks have been suggesting the following for restructuring/reorganization of Regional Rural Banks (RRBs).

(i) Recapitalisation of RRBs:

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Jamana Devi
Barupal
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(ii) Delinking of RRBs from Sponsor Banks.

(iii) Amalgamation of RRBs at State/Zonal level under National Rural

Bank or NABARD.

(iv) Majority shareholding in RRBs by the Central Government

(v) Implementation of the Government sponsored programmes, credit to SHGs and credit for farm sector and other rural infrastructure programmes through RRBs.

(b) Regional Rural Banks Act, 1976 envisaged setting up of RRBs as low cost rural credit institutions to develop rural economy by providing rural credit and other facilities, particularly to small and marginal farmers, agricultural labour, artisans and small entrepreneurs for development of agriculture, trade, commerce, industry and other productive activities. RRBs were initially allowed to lend only to the target group comprising small and marginal farmers, landless labour, rural artisans and other weaker sections of the society. With a view to making RRBs financially viable they were allowed with effect from 1992 to lend to non target groups to the extent of 40% of their fresh lending.

This limit was subsequently raised to 60% in 1994. However, with effect from 2003-04, RRBs are required to achieve a lending target of 60% for the priority sector. Further, of the total priority sector advances, atleast 25% (that is 15% of the total outstanding advances) should be advanced to weaker sections of the society.

(c) and (d) The suggestions being considered for restructuring of RRBs include:—

(i) Merger with Sponsor Banks.

(ii) All RRBs sponsored by as Sponsor Bank to be amalgamated into a single wholly-owned subsidiary of that sponsor bank.

(iii) Each RRBs to be a wholly-owned subsidiary of its sponsor bank.

(iv) Consolidation of all RRBs into a National Rural Bank.

(v) Amalgamation of RRBs into zonal banks.

(vi) Maintaining Status-quo.

Each of the above options has certain merits and demerits and none can be applied in isolation because if the prevailing diverse socio-economic conditions and region-specific problems. A hybrid model combining several options has to be evolved which may involve extensive amendments in the RRBs Act. Discussions in this regard had so far remained inconclusive.

RRBs with their extensive network of branches can play a key role in providing rural credit. Government it has therefore decided to support a programme for improving their health and effectiveness.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, the Government is fully alive to the problem of agricultural credit and that is why, Sir, you will recall that one of the first major announcements of this Government was made on 18th June of this year when we made a detailed policy statement on the flow of agricultural credit. I am confident, Sir, that the target that we have set for commercial banks, RRBs and co-operative banks will be met this year. As far as price is concerned, we leave pricing to the banks, although there are indicative/guidelines by NABARD, by the RBI and by the Indian Banks 'Association. If the cost of funds to the lending institituions comes down, then, surely, the interest rates will also come down. But on a matter of price, I respectfully submit that we should leave it to the lending instititions and hope that the lending institutions will be able to lend at the lowest possible interest rate to all bodies.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, I am fully satisfied with the two-

page written reply of the Minister. No answer. (Interruptions).

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: No answer! (Interruptions)... No questions. (Interruptions).
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, if I have understood the question of the hon. Member correctly, she wishes to know as to when we will accept the suggestion to set up a national rural bank. My respectful submission, through you, to the house is that that does not appear to be the correct solution to the problem. Setting up a national rural bank, in my respectful submission, does not appear to be the answer to the problem.

Today, approximately 150 of the RRBs have become profitable and the remaining are not yet profitable. In terms of accumulated losses, nearly

97 RRBs have accumulated losses. Each RRB is under a sponsored bank. I am taking steps to ensure that the sponsored banks are held squarely accountable for the performance of the RRBs. With good governance and adherence to good financial discipline, it is possible to turn around RRBs. We have done so by recapitalising a large number-of RRBs. There are atleast three reports with the Government. I will consider all that in the next few months and we will find solutions. But to say that establishing a national rural bank will be the correct answer, with great respect, I do not share that opinion.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, each RRB is confined to one State

Now, the RRBs may have a number of branches. So, an RRB will have to lend within that State; or, each branch of an RRB will have to lend within the area carved out by the Head Office of the RRB. Now, the commercial banks are a separate system of banks. The commercial banks also have regional offices and head offices in the States. And, they have a number of brances in the States. And, I don't think it is possible to integrate the service area of RRBs with commercial banks. In fact, I don't even think this will be a wise idea. The RRBs are essentially lending to specified target groups so that the commercial banks have a much wider range of customers.

So, I am not sure what the hon. Member wishes me to do. But I don't think it is possible to integrate or bring a certain amount of parity between the service area of a RRB and the service area of a commercial bank.
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*26. [ The questioner (Shri S. M. Laljan Basha) was absent. For answer vide Pages 29-30.]

16

